BRUCE A. BLAKEMAN NASSAU COUNTY EXECUTIVE



COUNTY OF NASSAU DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS

1194 PROSPECT AVENUE WESTBURY, NEW YORK 11590-2723

May 27, 2022

RE: Management, Operation and Maintenance of Nassau County's Fixed Route and Paratransit

Services

RFP NO.: PW-2020-01R

ADDENDUM No. 6

To all prospective Proposers:

This Addendum No. 6 includes the following information:

1. This Addendum addresses a change to the RFP section 2. c. Bus Stops – Paragraph 2:

While the Proposer will be responsible for snow removal at the bus stops without a bus shelter or bus bench, that are located on the right-of-way, not those on private property, snow removal at those stops is not part of the cost proposal. A snow removal allowance will be set by the County as part of the contractual process.

- 2. This Addendum states that costs for the Rockville Centre facility, or any planned electric infrastructure should not be factored in the cost proposal. The County would work with the selected proposer to determine those costs in the future.
- 3. Start-Up-Costs: Will not be part of the evaluation process, it will be subject to negotiation.
- 4. Appendix A Cost Proposal -Proposers can add items to the Start-Up-Costs list, if necessary.
- 5. This Addendum addresses a change to the RFP section VI) Proposal Submission Instructions.

PROPOSAL INSTRUCTIONS HAVE BEEN **CHANGED TO ADD THE ITEM IN BOLD**:

The Department requires eight (8) hard copies as well as an electronic submission of the Technical Proposal by no later than 4:00 PM on Wednesday, June 15, 2022. The electronic submission must be via e-mail to the designated parties, below. Furthermore, the eight (8) hard copies can be either hand-delivered by no later than 4:00 PM on Wednesday, June 15, 2022, *or* they can be postmarked by no later than 4:00 PM on Wednesday, June 15, 2022.

The Department *must* receive both the digital and hardcopies in accordance with this protocol.

Submit to both:

Loretta Dionisio at LDionisio@nassaucountyny.gov and Elizabeth Kobel at EKobel@nassaucountyny.gov

Cost Proposals shall be mailed in a separate sealed envelope marked Cost Proposal, postmarked by no later than 4:00 PM on Wednesday, June 15, 2022, to:

Nassau County Department of Public Works 1194 Prospect Avenue Westbury, New York 11590 Attention: Elizabeth Kobel Re: PW2020-01R Cost Proposal

Cost Proposals (only) can also be hand-delivered by no later than 4:00 PM on Wednesday, June 15, 2022 as an option.

Start-Up Costs shall be mailed in a separate sealed envelope marked Start-Up Costs, postmarked by no later than 4:00 PM on Wednesday, June 15, 2022, to:

Nassau County Department of Public Works 1194 Prospect Avenue Westbury, New York 11590 Attention: Elizabeth Kobel Re: PW2020-01R Cost Proposal

Start-Up Costs Proposals (only) can also be hand-delivered by no later than 4:00 PM on Wednesday, June 15, 2022 as an option.

All addenda will be furnished to all **registered** prospective proposers on the County's **Formal Solicitation Board** at:

https://apex5.nassaucountyny.gov/ords/f?p=533:226

To access these documents, click on the "Vendor Portal" link.

Vendors doing business with Nassau County, including those responding to this solicitation, must register with the County. The Nassau County Bid Solicitation Boards are open to all registered vendors. Vendors that have not registered are able to view open solicitation opportunities, but they are not able to download solicitation documents or submit bids or proposals.

To complete the registration process, please click on the New Vendor registration link: https://apex5.nassaucountynv.gov/ords/f?p=CEVM:VREG

6. The RFP requires that all proposers must appropriately acknowledge this addendum in their proposal submission (document attached). Failure to do so will render the proposal non-responsive and be disqualified.

All terms and conditions of this portion of the RFP shall remain un-amended.





ADDENDA ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

RFP NO. PW 2020-01R - Management, Operation and Maintenance of Nassau County's Fixed Route and Paratransit Services

Proposer acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda to the RFP:

Proposer Name:		
Proposer Signature:		
Addendum No. 1	Date:	2/16/2022
Addendum No. 2	Date:	2/22/2022
Addendum No. 3	Date:	3/4/2022
Addendum No. <u>4</u>	Date:	3/8/2022
Addendum No. <u>5</u>	Date:	4/20/2022
Addendum No. <u>6</u>	Date:	5/27/2022
Addendum No	Date:	

Note: It is required that this Addenda Acknowledgement is completed with the Proposers name and signature and returned with the submittal. Failure to do so will indicate that you are not responding to the proposal with the updated information and your proposal shall be deemed non-responsive, and disqualified.